503216439 03/12/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3263055

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SKINS COMPRESSION GARMENTS PTY LIMITED	10/15/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SKINS CAPITAL PTY LIMITED
Street Address:	12 CENTURY CIRCUIT
Internal Address:	SUITE 407
City:	BAULKHAM HILLS, NSW
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	2153

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14645931

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)881-7777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-881-7000

Email: melissa.mitchell@alston.com

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: 1201 WEST PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: ONE ATLANTIC CENTER

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-3424

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057790/459496	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER P. LIGHTNER	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher P. Lightner/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=2015-03-12 459496 Assignment 2#page1.tif source=2015-03-12 459496 Assignment 2#page2.tif source=2015-03-12 459496 Assignment 2#page3.tif source=2015-03-12 459496 Assignment 2#page4.tif

PATENT 503216439 REEL: 035151 FRAME: 0712

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT made effective the
15th day of Ochbe Two Thousand and Sever
BETWEEN Skins Compression Garments Pty Limited (ACN 110 666 923)
of 38/7 Narabang Way, Belrose, NSW, 2085, Australia and now of Suite 16
18, 171-179 Queen Street, Caropbelltown, NSW, 2560, Australia (the
"Assignor") of the First Part
was and han army of the Annia Annia 10 Cambri

AND Skins Capital Pty Limited (ACN 123 313 413) of Suite 407, 12 Century Circuit, Baulkham Hills, NSW, 2153, Australia (the "Assignee") of the Second Part

RECITALS:

- A. The Assignor is the applicant and legal and beneficial owner of the patent applications detailed in the Schedule hereto and of the inventions disclosed therein (hereinafter referred to as the "Property" and the "Inventions", respectively) in Australia and elsewhere (the "Territory")
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee and the Assignee desires to take an assignment of all the right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Inventions and in and to the Property and all patents based thereon in the Territory

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Property and all patents based thereon in the Territory including:

all right, entitlement and power to make any application for Letters
 Patent or any other form of protection in respect of the Inventions to the
 benefit of the Assignee, in the Tarritory;



- (2) all right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent or any other form of protection granted or to be granted as a result of any of the Property or as a result of any application referred to in (1) above;
- (3) the right to claim priority of any of the Property in any Country;
- (4) all right, title and interest in and to any Copyright owned by the
 Assignor in the Territory in respect of any literary work or drawings
 relating to the inventions, together with the right, entitlement and power
 to apply for registration of Copyright, Design, Design Patent or like
 protection, to the benefit of the Assignee in the Territory;
- (5) all right, title and interest in and to any registration of Copyright, Design, Design Patent or like protection granted as a result of any application referred to in (4) above; and
- (6) the right to sue in respect of any infringement of such Copyright or Patent which may have occurred before the date of this Assignment.

AND the Assignor agrees, at the expense of the Assignee, to sign, execute and deliver all documents, forms and papers reasonably required to be produced or obtained by the Assignee in connection with any of the matters referred to in (1) to (6) above or in connection with the recordal of the Assignee as legal and beneficial owner of the Property and the Inventions.

THE SCHEDULE

COUNTRY

PATENT Application No.

Australia

2004905456 (now lapsed)

International

PCT/AU2005/001450 (now

lapsed)

COUNTRY

PATENT Application No.

Australia

2005287876

Brazil

PI0515887-7

China

200580038998.3

Europe

05787104.8

Hong Kong

Not yet available

India

2404/DELNP/2007

Japan

2007-532725

New Zealand

554057

South Africa

2007/02458

South Korea

2007-7008356

USA

11/663790

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed these presents effective the day and the year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered on behalf of Skins Compression Garments Pty Limited:

Name:

Position:

MANAGUNA DIRECTOR

Witness

PATENT REEL: 035151 FRAME: 0715

Signed, sealed and delivered on behalf of Skins Capital Pty Limited:

Name: JAIMIE FULCER
Position: MANAGINA DIRECTOR

PATENT REEL: 035151 FRAME: 0716

RECORDED: 03/12/2015